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CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 29th September, 2014

No. Eco T2/2014-CERC.— In pursuance of the "Tariff based Competitive-bidding Guidelines for
Transmission Service" (as amended up to 10th October, 2008) issued by Ministry of Power, Government of
India, Clause 3.3.1.3 (a) of the Standard Request for Proposal (RFP), and Schedule 7 of the Standard
Transmission Service Agreement (TSA) documents, the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission hereby
notifies the following rates for the purpose of bid evaluation and payment.

I: Annual Escalation Rates for Bid Evaluation (for bid opening upto 31.03.2015)

S. No. Description Annual Escalation Rates for Bid
Evaluation
1 Annual escalation rate for escalable transmission charges 6.53%
2 Discount rate for computation of levelized transmission charges 10.69%

II: Annual Escalation Rate applicable for the purpose of payment as per the Transmission Service
Agreement for the period between 01.10.2014 to 31.03.2015

| S. No. Description Annual Escalation Rate for
Payment
1 Annual inflation rate for escalable transmission charges 1.66%

SHUBHA SARMA, Secy.
[ADVT. 1II/4/Exty./150/14]
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NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 30® September, 2014

No. L-7/1/0844(59)-CERC.—In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 91(4) read with Section
178 of the Electricity Act, 2003 (36 of 2003), and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, and after previous
publication, the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission, hereby makes the following regulations, to amend
the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Appointment of Consultants) Regulations, 2008 (hereinafter

referred to as the "Principal Regulations") namely:—

1. Short title and commencement - (1) These regulations shall be called the Central Electricity Regulatory
Commission (Appointment of Consultants) (Second Amendment) Regulations,:2014;

(2) These regulations shall come into force with effect from the date of their publication in the Official
Gazette.

2. Amendment of Regulation 4 of Principal Regulations : Regulation 4 of the Principal Regulations shall
be substituted as under:—

"Consultants shall be engaged for the minimum period as required for the specific work (special job) and
deliverables and in no case engagement of consultant shall exceed a continuous period of four years."

3. Insertion of a mew clause under Regulation 7: After clause (1) of Regulation 7 of the Principal
Regulations, a new clause (1A) shall be added as under:—

"(1A) Individual consultant shall be engaged in the category of “Adviser” with a maximum consolidated
fee of * 1,50,000/- (excluding service tax, if applicable) per month or in the category of “Senior Adviser”
with a consolidated fee of * 2,25,000/- (excluding service tax, if applicable) per month, commensurate with
their academic qualifications, total experience in number of years, domain expertise and knowledge
required for the deliverables. In deserving cases, additional fee not exceeding 10% of the fees indicated
above may be granted at the time of initial engagement on the basis of the recommendations of the

Selection Committee and after approval by the Chairperson."

4. Amendment of Regulation 7 of Principal Regulations : Clause (6) of Regulation 7 of the Principal
Regulations shall be substituted as under:—
"(6) The candidate approved by the Chairperson from the panel prepared by the CEC shall be engaged as
individual consultant initially for a period of two years. The period of engagement may be extended, based
on satisfactory performance of the candidate, by a period upto one year, on each occasion, limited to a total
period of four years. An annual escalation upto 10% on the fee may be given with the approval of the
Chairperson based on the performance of the individual consultant during the preceding year."

5. Deletion of clause (7) of Regulation 7 of Principal Regulations : Clause (7) of Regulation 7 of the
Principal Regulations shall be deleted.

6. Amendment of Regulation 8A of Principal Regulations : Clause (4) of Regulation 8A of the Principal

Regulations shall be substituted as under:—
o
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"(4)

categories, commensurate with the academic qualifications, total experience in nu

expertise and knowledge required for the deliverables."

The Staff Consultant shall be engaged with appropriate functional designation, in the following

mber of years, domain

Category Monthly Fee Range* Experience Qualifications
(in ") (in completed years)
Research Associate 45,000/- to 59,000/- Zero to Three years As may be decided at
Research Officer 64,000/- to 85,000/- Four to Seven years the time of issue of]
Senior Research Officer 94,000/- to 1,03,000/- Eight to Nine years Terms of Reference

commensurate with the

Principal Research Officer

1,10,000/-

Ten years and above

work requirement. _

*excluding service tax, if applicable. Fee shall be fixed taking into consideration the

immediate previous employment.

emoluments drawn in

Provided that the engagement of Consultants from among persons who have retired from the Government,

Public Sector Undertakings or Autonomous/Statutory Bodies shall be governed by the following: —

Category

Monthly Fee Range*
(in )

Qualifications & Experience

Technical Officer 'A'

50,000/- to 60,000/-

Technical Officer 'B’

65,000/- to 85,000/-

and position

Technical Officer 'C'

90,000/- to 1,10,000/-

organization(s).

Based on the academic qualification, experience
held in

the  previous

*excluding service tax, if applicable.
7. Amendment of Regulation 8A of Principal Regulations: Clause (6) of Regulation 8A of

the Principal Regulations shall be substituted as under :—

"(6) The Staff Consultant shall be engaged initially for a period of two years. The period of engagement
may be extended, based on satisfactory performance of the candidate, by a period up to one year, on each
occasion, limited to a total period of four years. In deserving cases, an annual escalation upto 10% on the
fee may be given with the approval of the Chairperson based on the performance during the preceding

yeat."

Section 4 on 14 October, 2008.
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SHUBHA SARMA, Secy.
[ADVT. lIV4/Exty./150/14]
Note: The principal regulations were published in the Gazette of India (Extraordinary) No. 160, Part III,

Printed by the Manager, Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054
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